
1

2

3

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35552

35552
THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 35552 is made and

4 entered as of April 4, 2023 for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order adopted

5 by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on May 5, 2020, by and between · 

L. P ~ Delc:t"""'"" l,'Ml/.aJ ~"" het
6 IMS INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT SERVICES, )J::C, ~O:-,t\Fii9RiHif;litecl tlallility,-

7 Qefflpany-(" Cqnsultant"), with a place of business at 8380 South Kyrene Road, Suite 101, 

8 Tempe, Arizona 85284, and the CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation (" City"). 

9 WHEREAS, City and Consultant ( the
11
Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

10 35552 ( the '' Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide engineering consulting

11 services for updating the City of Long Beach Pavement Management Program in an

12 amount not to exceed Flve Hundred ~ nd Seventy-Four Thousand Eight Hundred and . 

13 Seventy-Nine Dollars ($ 574,879); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement term commenced at midnight on May 30, 2020, 

15 and shall terminate at 11 :59 p.m. on May 29, 2022, unless sooner terminated as prov,ided

16 In the Agreement, or unless the services or the Project is completed sooner. The term may

17 be extended for three (3) additional one-year periods, at the discretion of the City Manager, 

18 and

19 WHEREAS. the Parties entered into a First Amendment to extend the term

20 _ of the Agreement to May 29, 2023 using the first one .. year period extension; and

21 WHEREAS, the Parties desire apply the second term extension option to

22 extend the Ag.reement term for one ( 1) additional one-year period; 

23 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

24 conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

25

26

1. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

2. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

27 May 30, 2020 1 and sha0 terminate at 11 :59 p.m. on May 29, 2024, unless sooner

28 terminated as provided In this Agreement. or unless the services or the Project Is

1
VSl:rJ A20-02272
015O7624,00C)C



L. 

Cu 0 >.o
z~U::s:t
0:: ~ . c: co. 
0 0 - co ~ 

Ol "d' 

t:;< -~ <(~~
g >-

U ~ o

t::c": i ~ 
0 (.) 

woa:i -:
c .... C: . s= 
1-Z IN (.) 
u.-uro
o0 o~ 
Lil~ 1ii O> ~~~ § &-(. ..

J

00~ 
I' 

1 completed sooner. The Parties have the option to extend the term for one ( 1) additional

2 one-year period." 

3 2. Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms and conditions

4 contained in Agreement No. 35552 are ratified and confirrned and shall remain in full force

6 cind eff $Ct. 

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this docurnent to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

j!l+f_n ........ ·f_{_')-______ , 2023

h __ t_r,_1_l_1-___ . 2023

yJ_j}J ___ ~ __ :!_/:.....___, 2023

IMS INFRASTRUCTURE MANAGEMENT

SERVICES, l::LC, an Aj'"leha iililitetliiabHity

oornpafrY LP, o. De o.~¢tt, /," rri,W ;oo//.,.,&r, .;o

By ti~~ 
Name fv\H;:0-.f( /'{ 1fM) ae•"' 
Title CEO

By·~~ 

Nam~·:[\\ 

Title C&n~l\A,,.. 

Consultant" 

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporation

By ~ AJ,: J~ 
City Manager

City" 

This Second Amendment to Agreement No. 35552 is approved as to form on

4jtJA: I I 2 {I I 2023. 

EXECUTED PURSUANT
TO SECTION 301 OF

THE CITY CHARTER. 

VSl:rj A20-02272
01507624.D OCX

DAWN MCINTOSH, City Attorney

By~ 
Deputy · 

2


